

No. _____

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

CALVARY CHAPEL OF BANGOR,

Petitioner

v.

JANET MILLS, in her official capacity as Governor
of the State of Maine

Respondent

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)

Anita L. Staver

Horatio G. Mihet

Roger K. Gannam

Daniel J. Schmid

LIBERTY COUNSEL

P.O. Box 540774

Orlando, FL 32854

Phone: (407) 875-1776

court@LC.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES.....	iii
RULE 29 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Calvary Chapel and Its Religious Ministry.....	3

B. The Governor’s Discriminatory
Restrictions on Religious
Worship Services.....4

C. Current Restrictions on Indoor
Religious Gatherings.....7

D. The Governor’s Discriminatory
Restrictions on Calvary Chapel’s
Own Activities in the Same
Building.....9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE
PETITION.....11

I. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION
DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS
COURT’S DECISIONS IN *CATHOLIC
DIOCESE, SOUTH BAY, HARVEST
ROCK, AND GATEWAY CITY*.11

II. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY
CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF
THE SECOND, FIFTH, SIXTH, AND
NINTH CIRCUITS CONCERNING
THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF
DISCRIMINATORY RESTRICTIONS
ON RELIGIOUS GATHERINGS
DURING THE COVID-19 ERA.....18

A. The Second, Fifth, Sixth, and
Ninth Circuits Have All Held
that Discriminatory Restrictions
on Religious Gatherings Violate
the First Amendment.....18

B.	The Seventh Circuit Upheld Discriminatory Restrictions Imposed on Religious Gatherings As Permissible in a Perceived Emergency.....	26
C.	The Decision Below Exacerbates the Direct Conflict among the Circuits by Opining that Discriminatory Restrictions on Religious Gatherings are Permissible Because of a Perceived Emergency.....	29
III.	THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT ON A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE CONCERNING WHETHER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PERMITS THE GOVERNMENT TO PROHIBIT PEOPLE FROM ATTENDING CHURCH.....	33
IV.	THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S JURISDICTIONAL DECISION ALSO CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT ON A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE CONCERNING THE IMPOSITION OF IRREPARABLE HARM.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , 984 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , No. 20-1507, 2020 WL 3067488 (1st Cir. June 2, 2020).....	1
<i>Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D. Me. 2020).....	1
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Calvary Chapel Lone Mountain v. Sisolak</i> , 831 F. App'x 317 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	31
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , No. 20-1757, 2021 WL 852227 (7th Cir. Mar. 8, 2021)....	27, 28, 29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	2, 22, 34
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 US. 507 (1997).....	32

<i>Comm. for Public Ed. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	35
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020).....	27, 28
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	ii
<i>Fideicomiso De La Tierra Del Cano Martin Pena v. Fortuno</i> , 582 F.3d 131 (1st Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>First Pentecostal Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 959 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A138, 2021 WL 753575 (U.S. Feb. 26, 2021).....	i, 11
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	34
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A120, 2021 WL 422669 (U.S. Feb. 8, 2021).....	i
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	31
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A137, 2021 WL 406257 (U.S. Feb. 5, 2021).....	i, 3, 11, 14
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A94, 2020 WL 7061630 (U.S. Dec. 3, 2020).....	i

<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , 985 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2021).....	21, 22
<i>High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020).....	i
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	34
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr., Church of Scientology Int’l, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 8 69 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1989).....	38
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	23, 24, 27, 44
<i>Robinson v. Murphy</i> , No. 20A95, 2020 WL 7346601 (U.S. Dec. 15, 2020).....	i
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	35

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	31
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	27
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 985 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	31
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	31
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	39
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
U.S. Const. amend I.....	2
OTHER	
COVID19 Prevention Checklist, Religious Gatherings (Nov. 5, 2020).....	8

Executive Order No. 16 FY 20//21 (Nov. 4, 2020), https://www.maine.gov/governor/mills/sites/maine.gov/governor.mills/files/inlinefiles/An%20Order%20to%20Revise%20Indoor%20Gathering%20Limits%2C%20Strengthen%20Face%20Covering%20Requirements%20and%20Delegate%20Certain%20Authority.pdf	8
<i>Hebrews 10:25</i>	3
Stephen Siegel, <i>The Origins of the Compelling State Interest Test and Strict Scrutiny</i> , 48 Am. J. Legal History 355 (2008).....	32
